

12-4881

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Susan L. Donegan, in her capacity
as the Commissioner of the Vermont
Department of Financial Regulation
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont
(Hon. William K. Sessions III)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ACTING SECRETARY OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

MELISSA MOORE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Ste. N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
Tel. (202) 693-5281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
ERISA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE VERMONT LAW'S REPORTING REQUIREMENTS	6
A. The ERISA Preemption Standard.....	6
B. The Vermont Law Is Subject To The Presumption Against Preemption Because It Operates In A Field Traditionally Regulated By The States.....	9
C. The Vermont Law Is Not Preempted Because It Does Not Interfere With The Uniform Administration Of Employee Benefit Plans, Impermissibly Dictate Plan Choices, Or Conflict With ERISA's Terms Or Purposes.....	11
D. ERISA's Legislative History Does Not Support Preemption Of The Vermont Law	20
E. The History Of The Hawaii Prepaid Health Act Is Irrelevant To Determining The Scope Of Reporting Laws Preempted by ERISA....	25
F. Liberty Mutual Does Not Run Afoul Of ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A) Or The Plan Document Rule By Complying With Vermont's Reporting Law	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(cont'd)

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	7
<u>Aetna Life Ins., Co. v. Borges</u> , 869 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<u>Boggs v. Boggs</u> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	7, 13
<u>Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Labor</u> , 107 F.3d 1000 (1997).....	15
<u>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</u> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	7 & passim
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	12
<u>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</u> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	6 & passim
<u>DeFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</u> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Engelhoff v. Engelhoff.</u> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	15 n.4
<u>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</u> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	20, 28
<u>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</u> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 27

Federal Cases--(continued):

<u>General Elec.Co. v. New York State Dept. Of Labor,</u> 891 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16, 16 n.6, 17
<u>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.,</u> 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7 n.2
<u>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco,</u> 546 F.3d (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<u>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger,</u> 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<u>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 471 U.S. 707(1985)	9
<u>HMI Mech. Sys., Inc. v. McGowan,</u> 266 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16, 16 n.7, 17
<u>Hook v. Morrison Milling Co.,</u> 38 F.3d 776 (8th Cir. 1988).....	29
<u>Howard v. Gleason Corp.,</u> 901 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16 n.6
<u>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,</u> 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	26
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v.McClendon,</u> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	8

Federal Cases--(continued):

<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust,</u> 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	8, 14
<u>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans v. Miller,</u> 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	25 n.11
<u>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Foley,</u> 37 F.3d 945 (3rd Cir. 1994)	15
<u>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv.,</u> 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	7, 8, 10, 18
<u>Mobil v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.,</u> 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	21
<u>New York State Conference of Blue Cross v. Travelers Ins.,</u> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6 & passim
<u>Rebaldo v. Cuomo,</u> 749 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1984)	7, 7 n.2
<u>Schulz v. Williams,</u> 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6
<u>Standard Oil, Co. of Cal. v. Agsalud,</u> 633 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1989), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 454 U.S. 801(1981)	25, 26, 27
<u>Steel Institute v. City of New York,</u> 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	13 n.3

Federal Cases--(continued):

United Wire, Metal & Mach. Health & Welfare fund v. Morristown Memorial Hosp.,
995 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 7, 7 n.2

Statutes:

18 VSA § 9410(a)(1).....1

National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974,
Pub. L. 93-641, § 1513(b), 88 Stat. 2225 (1975)..... 21, 22, 22 n.8, 23 n.10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010,
Pub. L. 111-148, § 1332(c) (2010)..... 22 n.9

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13).....1

Section 101, 29 U.S.C. § 102112

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 102212

Section 103, 29 U.S.C. § 102312

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 102412

Section 105, 29 U.S.C. § 102512

Section 106, 29 U.S.C. § 102612

Section 107, 29 U.S.C. § 102712

Section 108, 29 U.S.C. § 102812

Statutes--(continued):

Section 109, 29 U.S.C. § 1029.....12

Section 110, 29 U.S.C. § 1030.....12

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)28

Section 506, 29 U.S.C. § 1136.....1

Section 513(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1143(a)(1).....13

Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)6

Section 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)..... 6, 25 n.11

Section 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B) 25 n.11

Section 514(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(d).....6

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Application, Review, and Reporting Process for Waivers for State Innovation,
76 Fed. Reg. 13553 (proposed Mar. 14, 2011) 22 n.9

S. Rep. No. 93-127, (1973)
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 487120

H. R. Rep. No. 93-533, (1973)
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 465520

M. Jensen, Is ERISA Preemption Superfluous In The New Age Of Health Care Reform?, 2011 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 464 (2011)..... 22 n.9
